The Organization has received State and Federal funds for specific purposes that are subject to review and audit
by the grantor agencies. Although such audits could generate disallowances under terms of the grants, it is
believed that any reimbursement, if required, would not be material.

Note 8 - Subsequent Events

The Organization's management has evaluated events or transactions that may occur for potential recognition
or disclosure in the financial statements through March 4, 2025, which is the date the financial statements were
available to be issued. Management has determined that there were no subsequent events or transactions that
would have a material impact on the current year financial statements.

Note 9 - Restatement

Subsequent to the issuance of the Organization’s financial statements, management became aware that
revenues were understated for a grant which was earned as of June 30, 2022. The effect of the correction of this
error in the restated financial statements increased accounts receivable of $86,580 as of June 30, 2022, and
increased federal revenue and the change in net assets by $86,580 for the year ended June 30, 2022.

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Statement of Financial Position
Receivables 787,200$   86,580$   873,780$
Total current assets 2,723,348 86,580 2,809,928
Total assets 2,820,608 86,580 2,907,188
Net assets without donor restriction 1,888,201 86,580 1,974,781
Total liabilities and net assets 2,820,608 86,580 2,907,188

Statement of Activities
Federal revenue 793,762 86,580 880,342
Total support and revenues 4,770,851 86,580 4,857,431
Change in Net Assets 374,050 86,580 460,630
Net Assets, End of Year 1,888,201 86,580 1,974,781

Statement of Cash Flows
Change in net assets 374,050 86,580 460,630
Changes in operating assets and liabilities - receivables 218,028 (86,580) 131,448

Note 2 - Liquidity and Availability
Receivables 787,200 86,580 873,780
Total 2,638,284 86,580 2,724,864

eidebailly.com

Supplementary Information
June 30, 2022

New Horizons Charter Academy

See Note to Supplementary Information 16

New Horizons Charter Academy
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (Restated)

Year Ended June 30, 2022

Federal Pass-Through
Financial Entity

Assistance Identifying Federal
Listing Number Expenditures

U.S. Department of Education
Passed through California Department of Education (CDE)

Special Education (IDEA) Cluster
Basic Local Assistance Entitlement 84.027 13379 69,631$

Subtotal Special Education (IDEA) Cluster 69,631

Passed through California Department of Education (CDE)